
 

 

 
 

Date of issue: Wednesday, 14 December 2022 
 
  
MEETING  EMPLOYMENT & APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Ali (Chair), Bal (Vice Chair), Ajaib, Basra, 

M. Bedi, Gahir, Grewal, Qaseem and Smith) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 22ND DECEMBER, 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

MADELEINE MORGAN 
 
07736 629 349 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
STEPHEN BROWN 

Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1  
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
  

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 9 and 
Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed.  
 

  

 
2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th October 

2022 
1 - 4 - 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

  
SERVICE IMPLEMENTATION ISSUES 
  

3.   Gender Pay Gap Report 
 

5 - 28 - 
 

4.   Update on Temporary Workers 
 

29 - 38 - 
 

5.   Update on Performance Management for Chief 
Officers 
 

39 - 48 - 

 
6.   Pay Policy Statement Update 2023/2024 

 
49 - 66 - 

 
7.   Senior Management Restructure Report 

 
Report to 

follow 
- 

     
8.   Attendance Record 

 
67 - 68 - 

 
9.   Date of Next Meeting - 21st March 2023 

 
- - 

 
10.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
  

 It is recommended that the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information 
relating to individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (Amended). 
 

  

 
PART II 

  
11.   Update on Performance Management for Chief 

Officers - Appendix 1 
 

69 - 74 - 

 
 

Press and Public 
 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and 
public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda are 
considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council Chamber. 
 
Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or 
subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The footage will remain on our website for 12 months.  A 
copy of the recording will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.  By entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings.  
 
In addition, the law allows members of the public to take photographs, film, audio-record or tweet the 
proceedings at public meetings.  Anyone proposing to do so is requested to advise the Democratic Services 
Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not 
move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including 
tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Emergency procedures:  The fire alarm is a continuous siren.  If the alarm sounds Immediately vacate the 
premises by the nearest available exit at either the front or rear of the Chamber and proceed to the assembly 
point: The pavement of the service road outside of Westminster House, 31 Windsor Road. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 12th 
October, 2022. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Ali (Chair), Bal (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Basra, Gahir, Grewal, 

Qaseem and Smith 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor M. Bedi 

 
 

PART 1 
 

12. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Bal declared that his daughters worked for Slough Borough 
Council. 
 

13. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th June 2022 and Extraordinary Meeting 
held on 12th July 2022  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meetings held on 14th June and 12th July 
2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

14. HR Policies and Procedures: Menopause In the Workplace Guidance  
 
The Chair asked members if they would agree to change the Agenda order so 
that the Menopause In the Workplace Guidance could be presented and 
discussed first. Members agreed to this. 
  
The Diversity and Inclusion Manager introduced the report which set out the 
rationale for producing guidance to ensure employees going through the 
menopause were fully supported in the workplace. World Menopause Day 
was approaching and the subject was in the national press. Like most local 
councils, Slough Borough Council employed more women than men, at 
around 62%  of the permanent workforce. The menopause was a workforce 
health and well-being issue, and as an employer SBC could make 
adjustments in the workplace to help and support staff. 
  
A technical query was raised on the Version Control labelling detailed on page 
24 of the report, and whether this was being applied correctly. The Diversity 
and Inclusion Manager noted and agreed to check on the labelling. 
  
Other questions raised were on reasonable adjustments and whether 
statistics were available for how many staff in Slough Borough Council had 
resigned or whose work was affected by menopause symptoms, and on staff 
training. The officer explained that although the menopause was not a 
protected characteristic, any organisation had a duty to make reasonable 
adjustments where they could, although there was no specific budget for this. 
On statistics the Diversity and Inclusion Manager explained that collecting 
data was not always easy due to the sensitive nature of the issue, and the 
approach suggested was about asking colleagues what would work best for 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



 
Employment & Appeals Committee - 12.10.22 

them. The first stage was education and raising awareness for all staff around 
the policy rather than formal training. Other possible support could be peer-
lead or informal support, and feedback would be sought from staff on this. 
  
At the conclusion of discussions the Chair and members stated their approval 
that the Council was being proactive on this issue. 
  
Resolved – That the Committee reviewed and approved the Menopause In 
the Workplace Guidance. 
 

15. Senior Management Restructure Update  
 
The Associate Director Human Resources introduced the report. At the 
previous Committee in July the Executive Director Corporate Resources and 
the Monitoring Officer had taken the Committee through the proposed senior 
management restructure and why it was needed, this was now an update on 
progress so far on the restructure and recruitment at senior management 
level. As proposed there was a new directorate structure in place and a 
number of appointments had been made at senior level including Chief 
Operating Officer, Monitoring Officer, Head of Communications and Resident 
Engagement, and several Executive Director positions.  
  
One correction was noted by the Associate Director Human Resources; that 
page 10 of the report stated that the vacant role of AD Community would be 
deleted and a new role of Head of Service, Community created. This was 
incorrect, as the AD Community role would continue and there would not be a 
new Head of Service, Community role created. 
  
Some members expressed concern that while recruitment had taken place, 
some of this was on a temporary or seconded basis and there was still 
frustration that full recruitment of all positions had not been achieved. The AD 
HR explained that this update was being brought to the Committee to show 
how much progress had been made after just 3 months, whereas it had 
initially been stated that an update would be provided after 6-9 months. 
Recruitment had so far gone well in a difficult labour market, and senior 
managers hoped to continue with this success. 
  
Concerns were also raised by members that recruitment was needed at lower 
levels of Council structure as well as senior management, as this was where 
residents interacted with the Council and recruitment and improvement was 
needed here too. The AD acknowledged the point made and outlined that 
work was already underway on this with finance and ICT restructuring which 
had covered all levels. Members also requested more information on 
recruitment and more support being available for members in the scrutiny 
function of the Council, and the AD HR agreed to find out more information 
about recruitment on this, and also agreed that there may be a need to bring 
back a more general report on recruitment at all levels to a future Committee. 
  
Another concern for members was the funding for some of the new positions, 
which was only in place for the next two years, the Chair asked the AD HR to 

Page 2



 
Employment & Appeals Committee - 12.10.22 

note members’ concern about this, and that more thinking needed to be done 
with regard to the funding situation beyond 2024. 
  
At the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted. 
  
Resolved – that the contents of the report be noted. 
  

16. Temporary Workers Report  
 
The Employee Relations and Policy Manager outlined the main points of the 
report, which members were requested to note. The report covered the Q1 
period (April – June 2022), spend for this period on temporary workers was 
£4.1m. This showed an increase in spend due to the high number of staff 
leaving during this period, and May being a 5 week month.. 
  
A question was asked regarding the contract the council had for temporary 
workers, and it was explained that a review exercise was due to be 
undertaken to ensure value for money, and in terms of scrutiny of the contract 
this was subject to the council’s procurement rules and procedures. Further 
details were requested on the figures for agency workers appointed during the 
reporting period, at what level they were appointed and also on the key 
activity to reduce agency spend. The Employee Relations and Policy Manager 
agreed to provide further detail on these points in the next report to the 
Committee. 
  
Concerns were also raised by some members on the cost to the Council of 
training temporary workers, with figures on directorate-specific costs of 
training requested, and also the need to have a better perspective on the 
overall appointment of agency staff from one quarter to the next. 
  
In terms of progress it was outlined that there had been a focus on recruiting 
full-time staff, and the council had made good progress on this in a difficult 
market. There had also been much work done on procurement and contract 
management, with around £1.5m having been made in savings. 
  
At the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted. 
  
Resolved – that the report be noted. 
 

17. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That details of the Members Attendance Record 2022/23 be 
noted. 
 

18. Date of Next Meeting - 22nd December 2022  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 22nd December 2022. 
 
           Chair 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.28 pm) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Slough Borough Council 

 
Report To: 
 

Employment and Appeals Committee 

Date:  
 

22 December 2022 

Subject: 
 

Gender Pay Gap Report  

Chief Officer: 
 

Stephen Brown 

Contact Officer: 
 

Surjit Nagra Associate Director - HR, Christine 
Ford Diversity & Inclusion Lead. 

 
Ward(s): 
 

 
All  

Exempt: NO  
 

Appendices: 
 

Gender Pay Gap Report 2022 

1. Summary and Recommendations 
 

1.1   This report presents Committee Members with the 2022 Slough Borough Council 
statutory gender pay gap figures as follows: 
 
• There has been a decrease in both the mean and median pay gap 
• In 2022 the mean gender pay gap was 0.7%  (compared to 0.9% in 2021) 
• In 2022 the median gender pay gap was 0% (compared to 3.8% in 2021) 
• The council employs more women than men in all pay quartiles 
• The mean and median bonus pay gaps are 0% 
• Full details are included in Appendix A 

 

Recommendations: 

The Committee is recommended to review and note the Gender Pay Gap Report 2022.  

Reason:  
 
The council is committed to being an inclusive and representative workforce, where 
gender equality is advanced. It is a statutory requirement to publish gender pay gap 
figures annually (see section 3.2). 
 

Commissioner Review 

Commissioners noted the contents of gender pay report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 3



 
2. Report 

2.1  Introductory paragraph 

Since 2017, all organisations employing more than 250 staff are required by law to 
publish their gender pay gap (GPG) annually. The figures for 2022 are based on a 
snapshot date of available payroll data on 31 March 2022. The Gender Pay Gap must 
be reported and published by 30 March 2023.  
The gender pay gap shows the difference in average hourly pay between all men and 
women in a workforce. It is different to equal pay – that is men and women being paid 
the same amount for the same or comparable work. It is unlawful to pay people 
differently for work of equal value because of their gender.  
The legislation requires us to look specifically at the mean and median average hourly 
pay rates, based on full-time equivalent salaries. The gap reported is the percentage 
difference between men and women – the gender pay gap. The mean and median 
gender bonu
[...]
cember 2022 
 
Subject:   Update on Temporary Workers 

Chief Officer:  Stephen Brown, Chief Executive 
 
Contact Officer: Surjit Nagra, Associate Director HR / Dipak Mistry, Employee 

Relations & Policy Manager 
 
Ward(s):   All 
  
Exempt:   No 
  
Appendices:  Appendix 1 - KPI Summary of performance 
 

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 This report provides Members of the committee with an update on the Council’s 
use of temporary / agency workers for Quarter 2 which covers the period from 1 
July 2022 to 30 September 2022. 

Recommendations: 
 
The Committee is requested to note the contents of the report. 
 
Commissioner Review 
 
Commissioners noted the contents of this report on temporary workers and in particular 
the progress made. 

2. Report 

2.1 Introductory paragraph 

The Council are continuing to build its substantive workforce through on-going recruitment. 
Currently all vacant roles are advertised internally in the first instance to support the growth 
and retention of our existing workforce, helping to grow capability and capacity, whilst 
retaining organisation knowledge.  
 
For roles where it is recognised that there is currently a capability gap within our internal 
workforce, we advertise externally concurrently, to allow us to recruit to these areas in a 
time efficient manner.  
 
Staff turnover is particularly affecting our services that require specialist skills and expert 
knowledge. This skills gap relates to national and local skills shortages. For the past year 
the council has also experienced difficulties in attracting candidates due to the section 14 
notice and financial position.  
 

Page 29

AGENDA ITEM 4



Where staff turnover, or capability gaps, continue to be a problem, we utilise temporary 
workers to allow us to continue to provide these important services.  
 
The Council recognises the importance of employing local workers, whilst also 
understanding the need to widen the recruitment outreach for posts that require
[...]
n of individuals 
 

  
Appendices: 
 

Appendix 1 – Details of exit arrangements for 
chief officers 
Appendix 2 – Appraisal Process for the Chief 
Executive 

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1. As part of re-introducing a performance management framework for officers, it is 
important to consider the arrangements for performance management of the 
Council’s most senior staff, including the Chief Executive.  This will ensure that staff 
are properly supported to do their job and understand the link to corporate priorities, 
as well as providing an evidence base for poor performance to allow formal 
processes to be instigated.   

2. For certain senior staff there is a statutory process to follow to take formal disciplinary 
action and dismiss.  This is in place to protect staff whose role is to advise and 
constructively challenge elected members and who have statutory responsibilities to 
do so.  Other chief officers have terms and conditions which set out the processes for 
taking formal disciplinary action. 

Recommendations: 

Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Review Appendix 1, including the learning identified, and note that a report will be 
brought back to Committee in 3 months with a progress update. 

2. Review and approve the new Appraisal Process for the Chief Executive as set out 
in Appendix 2 

Reason:   
 
In May 2022 the Government issued guidance to local authorities on special severance 
payments due to concerns that paying additional sums on top of statutory and contractual 
entitlement does not usually provide good value for money or offer fairness to taxpayers.  

Page 39

AGENDA ITEM 5



 
In addition, there have been concerns raised that these arrangements are more common 
with senior staff and can be seen as rewarding failure.  It is important that elected 
members are provided with information on performance management of its most senior 
staff (Chief executive and chief officers) and the processes for agreeing exit arrangements. 
 
To pick up on a key piece of learning, the Appraisal Process for Chief Executive seeks to 
ensure that the Chief Executive’s performance is formally reviewed on a regular basis. It 
complies with the principles set out in the Joint Negotiating Committee (NJC) for Local 
Authority Chief Executives (national salary framework & conditions of service) handbook. 
The purpose of the appraisal process is help maximise the chief executive’s job 
performance, and share the objectives agreed to relevant stakeholders. 
 

Commissioner Review 

Commissioners comments on the CEx appraisal report are ' The proposals are supported 
as being in line with best practice’. 
 

2. Report 

2.1 In 2015 new regulations were introduced setting out the statutory process to follow to 
take disciplinary action against the three statutory governance officers – the Head of 
Paid Service, the Chief Finance Officer (s.151 officer) and the Monitoring Officer.  
This states that these officers cannot be dismissed without the report of a designated 
independent person’s panel at a full council meeting.  

2.2 Whilst proper procedures should be followed, whether by reason of statute or 
contract, it is also important to ensure the Council complies with its best value duty.  
The section 3 duty requires that local authorities must make arrangements to secure 
continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having 
regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness.  This duty applies 
in relation to decisions the Council makes on agreeing severance payments over and 
above any contractual entitlement.  Appendix 1 sets out the details of exit 
arrangements of three chief officers in the financial year 2021/22 and the learning 
identified from these processes, which is also set out below.  The appendix is 
confidential as it contains personal information about individuals, and it is not in the 
public interest for this level of detail to be provided in a public repor
[...]
als Committee   
 
DATE:    22nd December 2022 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Surjit Nagra – AD HR  
(For all enquiries:)                 
     
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
 

FOR DECISION  
 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT UPDATE 2023/2024 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
To provide Members with an update of the revisions to the Pay Policy Statement 
for the year 2023/24 as required by the Localism Act 2011.   

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
The Committee is requested to approve the Pay Policy Statement 2023/24, as 
attached at Appendix A, and to be formally approved by Full Council for 
publication. Delegate authority to Monitoring Officer to make amendments to the 
draft pay policy for submission to full council to reflect any new appointments to 
Chief Officer roles. 

 
3.  Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  
 

The expected costs of all Council salaries are included within the annual revenue 
budget. 

 
(b) Risk Management  

 
  None arising from this report.  
 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 
Local Authorities are required by section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 (the Act) to 
prepare a pay policy statement and have regard for any guidance issued under 
section 40 of the Act and the Supplementary Guidance (on openness and 
accountability) released in February 2013. The policy statement should cover 
several matters concerning the pay of the authority’s staff, principally Chief 
Officers.  
 

Page 49

AGENDA ITEM 6



  

The Pay Policy Statement appended to this report has been reviewed and meets 
the requirements of the Localism Act.   
 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment   

 
None arising from this report. 

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1 Committee is required to approve the review of the Pay Policy Statement and 

forward to Full Council to approve and publish the Pay Policy Statement as 
required annually.  

 
4.2 The Pay Policy Statement enables residents to understand the Council’s pay 

policy for senior staff and how it relat
[...]
bout permanent employees who have left the council.
	3.4 	Table 3 provides details of the types of roles that have contributed to the increase in the usage of temporary workers in different services.
	7. 	Risk Management
	9.	Equalities Impact Assessment

	5 Update on Performance Management for Chief Officers
	1.	Summary and Recommendations
	Recommendations:
	Reason:

	Commissioner Review

	2.	Report
	2.1	In 2015 new regulations were introduced setting out the statutory process to follow to take disciplinary action against the three statutory governance officers – the Head of Paid Service, the Chief Finance Officer (s.151 officer) and the Monitoring Officer.  This states that these officers cannot be dismissed without the report of a designated independent person’s panel at a full council meeting.

	3.	Implications of the Recommendation
	3.1		Financial implications
	3.2		Legal implications
	3.3	Risk management implications
	3.4	Environmental implications
	3.5	Equality implications
	3.6	Workforce implications

	4.		 Background Papers
	Appendix 2 - Appraisal Process for the Chief Executive

	6 Pay Policy Statement Update 2023/2024
	PART I
	FOR DECISION
	PAY POLICY STATEMENT UPDATE 2023/2024
	Appendix A Pay Policy Statement For the Year 2023-2024
	Head of the Paid Service and Chief Officers
	Post that report to Executive Director / Chief Executive Officer
	2.14	Arrangements to minimise payment of tax
	2.15	Payment for election duties

	Appendix B Pay Scales for Slough Borough Council 2022
	NJC Local Government pay agreement 2022

	Senior Management Pay Scales 2022 2023
	Slough Borough Council Senior management pay scales

	CE Salary 2022

	8 Attendance Record
	11 Update on Performance Management for Chief Officers - Appendix 1





Minutes of the meeting


Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 22nd 
December, 2022. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Ali (Chair), Bal (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, M. Bedi, Gahir, Grewal, 

Qaseem and Smith 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Basra 

 
 

PART 1 
 

19. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Bal declared that his daughters worked for Slough Borough 
Council. 
 

20. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th October 2022  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th October 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

21. Gender Pay Gap Report  
 
The Chair asked Members if they would agree to change the Agenda order so 
that the Update on Performance Management for Chief Officers (Agenda Item 
5) could be presented and discussed as the last report on the Agenda 
(Agenda Item 7) in order to then move straight into Part II of the Agenda, as 
this Agenda Item contained exempt information. Members agreed to this. 
  
The Diversity and Inclusion Manager introduced the Gender Pay Gap report, 
which presented Members with the 2022 Slough Borough Council statutory 
gender pay gap figures. It was explained that the figures provided in the report 
were based on a snapshot date of available payroll data on 31 March 2022. 
The annual gender pay gap figures for Slough Borough Council for 2022 had 
to be published by 30 March 2023. 
  
Questions from Members mainly concerned the fact that although the 
Council’s gender pay gap figures were positive overall, there was still a 
disproportionate number of men compared to women in senior management 
positions, and the recent and ongoing recruitment campaigns could and 
should be doing more to address this imbalance. Officers acknowledged that 
the gender pay gap increased as the age, and seniority, of employees 
increased, this was the case nationally across UK organisations. Nevertheless 
with the remainder of the senior management restructure, and other 
departmental restructures such as finance, there was the possibility that some 
of this balance may be redressed. 
  
Members also asked about the opportunities for internal progression and 
career development support for existing Council employees. The Associate 
Director, HR, explained that the appraisal process was currently being 



 
Employment & Appeals Committee - 22.12.22 

overhauled with personal development plans for all staff recently launched 
and the Workforce Development Team would be putting together data and 
looking at the career development process, including at senior management 
level. 
  
At the conclusion of the discussion the Chair and Members were appreciative 
of the work that had been done in this area, while also noting that the current 
senior management structure could be more representative of the community 
it served in terms of both gender and diversity. 
  
Resolved – That the Committee reviewed and noted the Gender Pay Gap 
Report 2022. 
  
 

22. Update on Temporary Workers  
 
The Employee Relations and Policy Manager outlined the main points of the 
Temporary Workers report, which Members were requested to note. The 
report covered the Q2 period (1 July 2022 to 30 September 2022). 
Expenditure on temporary workers for this period was £4.81 million. 
  
The Employee Relations and Policy Manager also clarified that the reference 
to ‘section 14’ in the last paragraph on page 29 of the report should read 
’section 114’. 
  
Concern was expressed by Members over some of the comments from 
Slough Borough Council leavers which were quoted in the report, as a 
number of these were very negative. Officers acknowledged and agreed that 
these should be noted and lessons learned where necessary, but also asked 
Members to bear in mind the circumstances of staff leaving in some 
instances, (eg in cases of dismissal) which could have a bearing on the tone 
of the comments. 
  
Members asked what the Council were doing in terms of improving staff 
benefits and wellbeing, in order to try to prevent employees wishing to leave. 
The new Chief Executive’s workshops for all staff were welcomed, but also 
questions raised on whether more junior staff would feel able to speak openly 
and freely in such forums. There were also concerns expressed by some 
Members that they were aware of staff and management conflicts which still 
existed in some instances. Officers noted these valid points, and explained 
that the Chief Executive would also be holding smaller, more informal 
sessions for staff. Staff surveys were also planned in order to try to get open 
and direct feedback from all staff, and that HR were already hearing from 
more staff at all levels of the workforce. 
  
Other questions raised included queries on the budget figures given and the 
effect of the high number of agency staff reductions in Q2 on the directorates 
involved, and on residents. In terms of budget figures the Employee Relations 
and Policy Manager explained that while there had been an increase in spend 
on temporary workers in July 2022 due to specialist roles and customer 



 
Employment & Appeals Committee - 22.12.22 

service advisor roles, which were needed to meet high service demand. There 
had then been a decrease in agency spend during August and September. In 
terms of the effects of agency staff reductions on directorates and residents, 
the officer agreed to look at statistics for this and bring back further details to 
the next meeting. 
  
At the conclusion of the discussion the Chair thanked officers for the increase 
in detail and analysis contained in the Temporary Workers report. 
  
Resolved – that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

23. Pay Policy Statement Update 2023/24  
 
The Associate Director, HR, outlined the main points of the report, which 
provided Members with an update of the Pay Policy Statement for the year 
2023/24 as requested by the Localism Act 2011. The information on 
Renumeration of Chief Officers presented in the table in paragraph 2 of 
Appendix A of the report included new posts created in the senior 
management restructure in July 2022.  
  
The Associate Director also clarified that the information given in paragraph 4, 
page 58 of the report, on the ‘Relationship between the Renumeration of 
Chief Officers and our lowest paid employees’ would need to be updated and 
this information would be provided in due course. 
  
Members’ main concerns were on the number of Chief Officers and senior 
staff positions which were currently covered on an interim or agency basis, at 
a very high daily rate, and suggested that getting these posts filled 
substantively should be a top priority. The Associate Director noted and 
acknowledged this, and confirmed that 2 of the positions were currently 
undergoing a recruitment process, and that the intention was to get all 
positions filled substantively if possible. 
  
Resolved – That the Committee approved the Pay Policy Statement 2023/24, 
and to be formally approved by full council for publication. Also to delegate 
authority to the Monitoring Officer to make amendments to the draft pay policy 
for submission to full council to reflect any new appointments to Chief officer 
roles. 
 

24. Senior Management Restructure Report  
 
The Associate Director, HR, introduced the report, which gave an update on 
progress made in recruitment to the senior management structure. The report 
detailed a number of senior appointments which had been made in the past 2 
months. It also outlined that the two vacant posts of Chief Operating Officer 
and ED Strategy would be deleted (with no impact to staff as both positions 
were currently vacant) and merged to create a new Executive Director role 
called ED Strategy and Improvement. 
  



 
Employment & Appeals Committee - 22.12.22 

The Associate Director also drew Members’ attention to the ‘Commissioner 
Review’ paragraph on page 1 of the report, highlighting that the comments 
made by Commissioners on the report showed that they shared some of the 
concerns previously expressed by the Committee, regarding the need to 
improve programme and performance management processes at all levels of 
the council in addition to the new senior management structure. 
  
Some Members questioned where accountability would now lie with the new 
senior management structure and Chief Executive role. It was explained that 
this would be covered in the next report to follow; the Update on Performance 
Management for Chief Officers, with the appraisal process of the Chief 
Executive detailed within the report. 
  
Resolved – That the Committee agreed to: 
  

-       Note the contents of the report 
-       Approve the changes to the chief officer structure proposed 
-       Recommend this to full council for approval and the constitution be 

amended accordingly 
-       Authorise the Chief Executive to make any further minor changes to the 

structure 
-       Authorise the Monitoring Officer to make the necessary consequential 

changes to the Constitution. 
 

25. Update on Performance Management for Chief Officers  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report, which had 2 appendices, the first 
of which detailed exit arrangements for chief officers and would be dealt with 
in Part II of the Agenda. The second appendix detailed the appraisal process 
for the Chief Executive.  
  
As set out in the report, the Chief Executive needed to be appraised to ensure 
that their performance was formally reviewed on a regular basis. The purpose 
of the appraisal was to help maximise the Chef Executive’s job performance, 
and share the objectives agreed to relevant stakeholders. 
  
Questions from Members mainly concerned the role of the independent panel 
member who would sit in on the appraisal process, why they were needed, 
what their exact role and background would be, and where accountability to 
Slough residents would ultimately lie. The Monitoring Officer and Associate 
Director HR explained that it could be advantageous to have an external 
person involved in order to be able to hold the Chief Executive to account by 
giving a sense of reality and wider perspective to proceedings, and keeping 
up with current best practice. In answer to the question on accountability, the 
Monitoring Officer explained that the appraisal panel would be chaired and 
run by Members, who represented all residents of Slough, which was why it 
would be important to also have opposition Members sitting on the panel. It 
was envisaged that the appraisal process would be annual, with regular 
reviews in between, the frequency of which could be decided by the panel. 
  



 
Employment & Appeals Committee - 22.12.22 

Resolved – That the Committee reviewed and approved the new appraisal 
process for the Chief Executive as set out in Appendix 2. 
 

26. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That details of the Members’ Attendance Record 2022/23 be 
noted. 
 

27. Date of Next Meeting - 21st March 2023  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 21st March 2023. 
 

28. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the item in Part II of the agenda as it involved the likely 
discussion of exempt information relating to the financial and business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) as 
defined in paragrah 3 of Part I the Schedule 12A the Local Government Act 
1972. 
  
The folllowing is a summary of the matters cosidered during Part II of the 
agenda. 
 

29. Update on Performance Management for Chief Officers - Appendix 1  
 
  
Resolved – That the Committee reviewed and noted Appendix 1. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.26 pm) 
 


